

No. 08-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE LENDING INC.,
FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE and
W. BLAKE WILSON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* the Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association, the Association
for Financial Markets in Europe, the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of America,
the United States Council for International
Business, the Association Française des
Entreprises Privées, and GC100
In Support of Respondents**

DEBORAH M. BUELL
Counsel of Record
GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO
MEREDITH KOTLER
LAUREN L. PEACOCK
JORGE G. TENREIRO
SUZANNE B. MCMILLAN
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10006
(212) 225-2000
dbuell@cgsh.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
(continued on the reverse)

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN CARROLL
*Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7300

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CHARLENE B. FLICK
*United States Council
for International Business*
1212 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 354-4480

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. EXTENDING SECTION 10(b)'S PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO A FOREIGN-CUBED SECURITIES CLASS ACTION WOULD DETER FOREIGN INVESTMENT AND UNDERMINE INTERNATIONAL COORDINATION OF GLOBAL MARKETS REGULATION.....	8
A. Expanding the Implied Right of Action Under Section 10(b) to Foreign-Cubed Securities Class Actions Would Deter Foreign Investment in the United States and Decrease the Competitiveness of U.S. Capital Markets	10
B. Applying Section 10(b) to a Foreign-Cubed Securities Class Action Would Conflict with the Policy Choices of Other Nations	16

	<i>Page</i>
C. Permitting Foreign-Cubed Securities Class Actions Under Section 10(b) Would Undermine Global Coordination of Market Regulatory Efforts	24
II. THE PRESUMPTIONS AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY AND EXPANSION OF SECTION 10(b)'S IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT BAR FOREIGN-CUBED SECURITIES CLAIMS	25
A. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality, Designed to Avoid Conflict with Other Nations' Laws, Precludes Petitioners' Private Securities Claims	25
1. Congress did not express any intent indicating that Section 10(b) should apply extraterritorially to permit foreign-cubed claims.	27
2. A stronger case for applying the presumption against extraterritoriality exists here than in <i>Empagran</i> or <i>Microsoft</i>	31
B. The Presumption Against Expanding Section 10(b)'s Implied Private Right of Action Precludes Petitioners' Claims, Avoiding Harm to U.S. Economic Interests.	34

	<i>Page</i>
III. SECTION 10(b)'S IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION SHOULD NOT APPLY TO FOREIGN SECURITIES CLAIMS	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	34
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	30-31
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	16-17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9, 35, 36
<i>Cont'l Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pac. Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	37
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758 (VM), 2009 WL 3241404 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2009)	10
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) (“Aramco”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	37
<i>In re Optimal Strategic U.S. Equity Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1388 (J.P.M.L. 2009)	10
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)	14

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	35
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....	30
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	7, 35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	28-29
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	9, 35, 36
 Rules and Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78dd (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	18

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Foreign Rules and Statutes	
Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act, 2001 § 12GD	17
Civil Procedure Rule (U.K.) 19.10-.12 (2008).....	21
Civil Procedure Rule (U.K.) 44.3(2) (2008).....	22
Class Proceedings Act, 1992, S.O. 1992	22
Corporations Act, 2001, c. 7 § 1022B(3) (Austl.)	17
Dutch Civil Code (Burgerlijk Wetboek) arts. 3:305a, 3:305b (2008)	18-19
French C. Com. arts. 225-120, 225-252 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/ affichCode.do;jsessionid=6E3121AB386F2 B0FA14F42ADCB6AAEFF.tpdjo03v_3?cid- Texte=LEGITEXT000005634379&date Texte=20100221	21
French C. Mon. & Fin. arts. L452-1, L452-2 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://195.83.177.9/ code/liste.phtml?lang=uk&c=25&r=899....	18
Spanish Law of Civil Judgment 1/2000	21
Other Authorities	
78 Cong. Rec. 2264 (Feb. 9, 1934)	29

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Bernard Black et al., <i>Legal Liability of Directors and Company Officials</i> , 2008 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	20
Brief for German and Italian Legal Scholars as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , Infineon Technologies AG v. Dolan, No. 09-15857 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2009).....	20, 21
Bundesministerium der Justiz, The German 'Capital Markets Model Case Act', <i>available at</i> http://www.bmj.bund.de/ files/-/1056/EnglishInfoKapMuG.pdf	19, 21
Charles Arsouze & Patrick Ledoux, <i>L'indemnisation des victimes d'infractions boursières</i> , 4 Bulletin Joly Bourse 399 (2006)	17
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Committee on Capital Markets Regulation Completes Survey Regarding the Use By Foreign Issuers of the Private Rule 144A Equity Market</i> (Feb. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.capmksreg.org/pdfs/09-Feb-13_ Summary_of_Rule_144A_survey.pdf	13
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (Nov. 30, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www. capmksreg.org/pdfs/11.30Committee_ Interim_ReportREV2.pdf	14

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>The Global Financial Crisis: A Plan for Regulatory Reform</i> (May 2009), available at http://www.capmktreg.org/ pdfs/TGFC-CCMR_Report_(5-26-09).pdf...	24
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings – 2009: A Year In Review</i> (2010), available at http://securities. cornerstone.com/pdfs/Cornerstone_ Research_Filings_2009_YIR.pdf	10
Daw Hwan Chung, <i>Introduction to South Korea’s New Securities-Related Class Action</i> , 30 J. Corp. L. 165 (2004)	19
Global Legal Group, <i>The International Comparative Legal Guide to: Class & Group Actions 2010</i> (2009)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Green Paper on Consumer Collective Redress – Questions and Answers</i> , Memo/08/741 (Nov. 27, 2008).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (Apr. 27, 1934)	29
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 14 (2007) ...	10, 21, 23
Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, <i>International Capital Markets and Securities Regulation</i> (2009)	20, 21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Henry M. Paulson, Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Remarks at Forum on International Investment (May 10, 2007), available at http://www.treasury.gov/press/releases/hp398.htm	11-12
Howell E. Jackson, <i>Summary of Research Findings on Extra-Territorial Application of Federal Securities Law</i> , 1743 PLI/Corp. 1243 (2009).....	14
John C. Coffee, <i>Corporate Securities</i> , N.Y.L.J. (Sept. 18, 2008).....	13, 15
Laurel J. Harbour & Marc E. Shelley, <i>The Emerging European Class Action</i> (ABA Annual Meeting 2006).....	21-23
Lawrence S. Liu, <i>Simulating Securities Class Actions: The Case in Taiwan</i> (2000), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=251224	21
Mark L. Berenblut et al., NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Trends in Canadian Securities Class Actions: 1997-2008</i> (2009), available at http://www.nera.com/image/PUB_Recent_Trends_Canada_0109_Final.pdf	17
McKinsey Global Institute, <i>Global Capital Markets: Entering a New Era</i> (Sept. 2009), available at http://www.mckinsey.com/mgi/reports/pdfs/gcm_sixth_annual_report/gcm_sixth_annual_report_full_report.pdf	12, 13

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Michael Bloomberg & Charles Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 22, 2007), available at http://www. fr.com/practice/McKinsey.pdf	13-14
Michael D. Mann et al., <i>Developments in the Internationalization of Securities Enforcement</i> , 1743 <i>PLI/Corp.</i> 789 (2009) ...	16
Michael Duffy, 'Fraud on the Market': <i>Judicial Approaches to Causation and Loss from Securities Nondisclosures in the United States, Canada and Australia</i> , 29 <i>Melb. U. L. Rev.</i> 621 (2005)	17, 21
Peta Spender, <i>Securities Class Actions: A View from the Land of the Great White Shareholder</i> , 31 <i>Comm. L. World Rev.</i> 123 (2002).....	22
Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, 2008 <i>Securities Litigation Study</i> (2009), available at http://10b5.pwc.com/PDF/ NY090894%20SECURITIES%20LIT% 20STUDY%20FINAL.PDF	23
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregate Litigation Across the Atlantic and the Future of American Exceptionalism</i> , 62 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2009).....	22

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Rick L. Weddle, <i>Supplemental Report to Testimony before the Subcommittee on Economic Policy – Funding for Invest in America to Attract Investment, Create Jobs and Stimulate Growth Industries</i> (submitted Dec. 18, 2009)	12-13
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (Apr. 20, 1934)	29
Samuel P. Baumgartner, <i>The Globalization of Class Actions: Switzerland</i> , 622 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 179 (2009)	20
Sanzhu Zhu, <i>Civil Litigation Arising From False Statements on China’s Securities Market</i> , 31 <i>N.C. J. Int’l L. & Com. Reg.</i> 377 (2005)	20, 23
<i>SEC Speaks in 2010</i> , 1784 <i>PLI/Corp.</i> 519 (2010)	16, 24
SEC Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 2010-2015, Draft for Comments, <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/secstratplan1015.pdf ...	24
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>International Registered and Reporting Companies</i> (June 11, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/internatl/companies.shtml	15
Stephen J. Choi & Andrew T. Guzman, <i>Portable Reciprocity: Rethinking the International Reach of Securities Regulation</i> , 71 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 903 (1998).....	23, 24-25

	<i>Page(s)</i>
“Stock Exchange Practices,” Hearings before the Senate Banking and Currency Committee on S. Res. 84, S. Res. 56 and S. Res. 97, 73d Cong. 6569 (1934).....	29
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (Oct. 2008), available at http://investamerica.gov/static/Litigation%20and%20FDI%20FINAL_Latest_iaa_main_001171.pdf	11, 12, 13
Veronique Magnier, <i>Class Actions, Group Litigation & Other Forms of Collective Litigation Protocol for National Reporters</i> , available at http://www.law.stanford.edu/display/images/dynamic/events_media/France_National_Report.pdf	21
Winand Emons & Nuno Garoupa, <i>The Economics of US-style Contingent Fees and UK-style Conditional Fees</i> (Bern University Discussion Paper Series 04-07, 2004), available at http://www.vwl.unibe.ch/papers/dp/dp0407.pdf	21
WSJ Staff, <i>Geithner Remarks on Financial Stability Plan</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 10, 2009, http://blogs.wsj.com/economics/2009/02/10/geithner-remarks-on-financial-stability-plan/tab/article/	13
